121

SWINGMASTER

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



122

o W MK
777777

11413 A
FRANKLIN PARX, LLINCIS 60131
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
1415 MELROSE AVENUE

D1—425

DRAWN BY: Jx, DRAWNG NO. SHEET 1 OF 2

MODEL SL180

DATE: 9-29-98

)wu&‘ﬂl*/—
2 PLACE DECMALS +/-
1 PLACE DECMALS 4/~

0~-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIED

DO NOT SCALE DRAWNG
e

SCALE

111111
o K

EERE®

EEE®

@)

@ @)

D ® O ® ® @
Dm0 OO @
B 0 & B®® 6 6

(1)

&)

@

( : ) ASSEMBLY




123

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

© PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

SECTION

1802291
1803586
1803587

-1802584

1803588
1800385
1800394
1800277
1800205
1800390
1800223
1802287
1800845
1801284
1801286
1800410
1800411
1800412
1801285
1800399
1800405
1800395
1800280
1800284
1800279
1802286
1800283
1802285
1800278
1800281
1800408

INDICATOR BUZZ LITE - HI-TEMP.
INDICATOR LIGHT - GEN

INDICATOR LIGHT - OIL PRESSURE

CHECK VALVE _

DUAL RATE. ALARM MOUNTING BRACKET
INDICATOR, BUZZ-LITE - LOW AIR PRESSURE
KNOCKOUT PLUG

VOLTMETER GAUGE

. LAMP SOCKET

LIGHT BULB - SINGLE CONTACT, 14.4V
IGNITION SWITCH

NAME PLATE - IGNITION SWITCH

1/8" POP RIVET

SWITCH - OFF - LOW - HIGH

SYMBOL - REAR WINDOW WIPER - GREEN
SOCKET HOUSING FOR SWITCH

SOCKET HOUSING FOR LIGHT

SNAP-ON TERMINAL, FEMALE

SYMBOL - FRONT WINDSHIELD WIPER - GREEN
SWITCH, ON - OFF, 12V - 16AMP

SYMBOL - CONTROL LEVER - GREEN

STD. HOLE PLUG - 5/8"

WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

AIR PRESSURE GAUGE

COVER PLATE

FUEL GAUGE

NAME PLATE

TRANSMISSION FLUID PRESSURE GAUGE
TORQUE CONVERTER OIL TEMPERATURE GAUGE
SYMBOL - DEFROSTER

NRFRRPPRPRPPEPPWROROAOOHRNBAREINHREWRRBERRRR



124

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION - PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 9
MODEL SL180 SWINGLOADER ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805818 INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART QTY.
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
033 1800401 SYMBOL - HEADLIGHTS ©1.00
034 1802283 DASH LAMP HOUSING 1.00
035 1802284 DASH LIGHT BULB 1.00
036 1802280 SWITCH - ON - ON (DOUBLE POLE) 1.00
037 1800407 BLANK PLUG ' 11.00
038 1801283 MOUNTING FRAME FOR 6 SWITCHES 4.00
039 1802273 SYMBOL - AXLE OSCILLATION LOCK 1.00
040 1802272 SYMBOL - AXLE DISCONNECT 1.00
041 1800337 HOUR METER 1.00
042 1800338 DAMPENER - FOR HOUR METER 1.00
043 1800935 ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW #6-32 X 1/2 6.00
044 1800565 #6 LOCK WASHER 6.00
045 1801803 TOGGLE SWITCH 0.00
046 1801804 NAME PLATE - BACK-UP ALARM . 0.00
047 1800404 SYMBOL - ROTARY BEACON - GREEN 0.00
048 1800402 SYMBOL - FRONT WORK LIGHTS - YELLOW 0.00
049 1800403 SYMBOL - REAR WORK LIGHTS - YELLOW 0.00
050 1800245 4-POLE, ROTARY SWITCH 0.00
051 1801376 STEERING MODES SWITCH LABEL 0.00
052 1800846 FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW #6-32 X 1/2 LG 0.00
053 1801204 14 GAGE #6 ELECTRICAL RING TERMINAL 0.00
054 1801086 BULK 14 GA.WIRE/ (FT) 0.00
055 1800413 TACHOMETER 0.00
056 | 1800415 LIGHT KIT FOR TACHOMETER 0.00
057/ 1802277 SYMBOL - RABBIT 1.00
058 8702084 HEATER SWITCH 0.00
059 8702085 HEATER SWITCH KNOB 0.00
060 1800282 HYDRAULIC OIL TEMPERATURE GAUGE 0.00
061 1802282 ENGINE STOP SWITCH 0.00
062 1802288 NAME PLATE - ENGINE SHUTDOWN PUSH-PULL 0.00
063 1802563 RED KNOB 0.00



125

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
"MACHINE SECTION 9
MODEL SL180 SWINGLOADER ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805818 INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART QTY.
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
064 1800400 SWITCH, OFF - (ON) (MOMENTARY) ©0.00
065 1802271 SYMBOL - ETHER START 0.00
066 1800409 SYMBOL - RED BLANK 0.00
067 1801498 NAME PLATE 0.00
068 1802849 NAME PLATE - TRANSMISSION DE-CLUTCH 1.00
069 1802280 SWITCH - ON -:ON (DOUBLE POLE) 2.00
070 1802848 SYMBOL - TRANSMISSION DE-CLUTCH 1.00
071 1802275 SWITCH - (ON) - OFF - (ON) (MOMENTARY) 2.00
072 1802270 SYMBOL - HI-RAIL 2.00
073 1802279 SYMBOL - TRANSMISSION 1.00
074 1802278 SYMBOL - TURTLE 1.00
075 1802281 PILOT LAMP (DOUBLE) - 1.00
076 1800420 WARNING LIGHT/BUZZER W/DECAL 0.00
077 1802435 NAME PLATE - MAGNET GENERATOR ENGINE 0.00
078 1803594 NAME PLATE - ON - PUSH TO START 0.00
079 1803595 NAME PLATE - IGNITION START 0.00
080 8700004 IGNITION SWITCH - TOGGLE 0.00
081 8700005 STARTER SWITCH - PUSHBUTTON 0.00
082 1801288 SYMBOL - WINDSHIELD WASHER 0.00
083 1805819 INDICATOR LIGHT - YELLOW 1.00
084 1804206 NAME PLATE - USE OVER-SIDE LOAD RATINGS 1.00
085 1805820 INSTRUMENT PANEL - R.H. 1.00
086 1805821 INSTRUMENT PANEL - L.H. 1.00
087 1805848 NAME PLATE - TIE EXCH. POWER 1.00



126




127

ey

SWINGMASTER -CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE | ° SECTION 9
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER ~ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY .

NUMBER DESCRIPTION |

1804416 | IGNITION SWITCH ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART . - QTv.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 8700671  HEX NUT o 1
3 8700672 ~ ALUMINUM FACE NUT 1


GILL
Text Box
        1804416



|

9 ﬂ ’

e L

\

.1

(1
.

@ INSTALLATION

.
@
@ .

LOWER JUNCTION PANEL

128

TOLERANCES: — "

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIIED
FRACTIONS +/—
3 PLAGE DECOMALS +/~

2 PLACE DECWMALS + /-
1 PLACE DECMALS +/-
ANGLES ‘

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G=1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWNG
SCALE )

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE A

VENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, RLLNQIS 60131

ELECTRICAL WIRING HARNESS INSTALLATION

MODEL 181
ORAWN BY: Bw. DRAWING NO. .
DATE: 2-23-91 C —_ 2 7 8




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION =

/,”PARTS BOOK

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER

v

SECTION

—— — -

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

000~ O U W

1804650

- = —— —

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
u;so4555 ELECTRICAL WIRING HARNESS INSTALLATION
- . A .
ITEM  PART : | RTY.
NO. NUMBER -  DESCRIPTION USED
1804566 - 'UPPER ELECTRICAL WIRING HARNESS S 1,007
1804567 LOWER ELECTRICAL WIRING HARNESS 1.00
1800605 WIRING DUCT/(FT) 1.00
1802266  WIRING DUCT.COVER/ (FT) 1.00
'1803242 RUBBER GROMMET - 3/4" 2.00
1804025 RUBBER GROMMET i~ 2 OD X 1 1/2 D 2.00
1804027 RUBBER GROMMET - 1 1/16 OD X 1/2 ID 1.00
1800739  1/2" DIAMETER CLAMP 3.00
10 1800515 = ESNA HEX. NUT 3/8-16 . 4.00
11 1800748 _ 3/8" DIAMETER CLAMP : 3.00
12 1802265 RUBBBER GROMMET -~ 1 1/2" I.D. 1.00
13 1800743 1 1/16" DIAMETER CLAMP 3.00
14 1800443 H.H.C.S. 5/16~18 X 1" LONG 3.00
15 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER 3.00
' 16 1800550 5/16" FLAT WASHER 3.00
17 1800512 HEX NUT 5/16-18 3.00
18 1800450 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 5/8" LONG 2.00
19 1800552  3/8" FLAT WASHER 2.00
20 1800747 1/4" DIAMETER CLAMP 2.00
21 11802495 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE - 3/4" I.D. /(FT) 2.00
22 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE - 1 3/8" I.D. 2.00




130

Wy

@ neani

N R N

=
"
?
i
#

il
2
i
]
o
i
0
&




131

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION ~ -  , PARTS BOOK
, ‘ ,0 B
MACHINE " SECTION 9
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER . ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY _
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1801265 BATTERY INSTALLATION o
. T - TTTTRITTTTTTT
"ITEM  PART - - | | . pry.
No.  NUMBER.  DESCRIPTION - USED .
2 1800317 12 VOLT BATTERY - SIZE 4D T L 1,007
3 1800232 BATTERY HOLD DOWN 'BRACKET 2,00
4 1800939  RUBBER PAD ~ 21" LONG X 9" WIDE 1.00
5 \:1800221 MASTER DISGONNECT SWITCH , 1.00
6 1800309  BATTERY BOX COVER 1.00
7 1800311 TOOL BOX COVER | ~1.00
8 1800251 STAPLE WELDMENT , 2.00
9 1800310 HINGE 3% x 3.5" LG. 4.00
10 1800222 FACE PLATE FOR MASTER SWITCH . 1.00
11~ 1800175 PADLOCK AND KEY 7 2.00
12 1801275 BATTERY CABLE ASSEMBLY 1.00
13 -~ 1801276  BATTERY CABLE ASSEMBLY 1.00
14 1800318  BATTERY GROUND STRAP 1.00
15 1800514 HEX NUT 3/8-16 1.00
16 1800568  3/8" LOCK WASHER 5.00
17 1800454 ~ H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/4" LONG 4.00
18 1800442 H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 1" LONG 8.00
19 ‘1800512 HEX NUT 5/16-18 8.00
20 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER 8.00

21 1800196  LATCH , - 2.00 "

A s i T S —— ——— - - - - . ——— - -—-—




132

ASSEMBLY



133

. SWINGMASTER -CORPORATION / PARTS BOOK

MACHINE , ° SECTION : 9
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER . ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY o
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ,
1800221 MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH. ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART . - - QTY.
NO.  NUMBER  DESCRIPTION _ . USED
2 8700673  HEX NUT - T2
3 8700674  LOCKWASHER 1

4 \. 8700675 LEVER =< WITH SCREW & LOCKWASHER . i

B L T D L ey Y P ——

T — T D S i —— i I W S LS G — — o i

R



-

aso

REVIsTons
o

058, 95C 4 Ot
H VI LOOKIRG AT £Cw ArG, FREQ TWIOTT L
SAE Al"‘ 1.1 E'
a0 g —0 USE P 432 L AT BLONRLD 1D LY IO wsisaRct
L . 1 v
G or—gc= :’) P TS T OIRENENTS  REFERENCE 4L8 15 60 $iC7I0N
e w 2 AUTEANATORS ARD START(R COXNICTIONS SHAL. B0 1% ACCOIDANCE
A{T-C5 K{1-04 Wil AED KUMBER 111 15 AwD TICW PACRAGE
| G ‘Q = s LI\/ 3 3 AL COMRECTOR PART Wek8F2S 11STED ARF FOR OFW WAYRESS S0
ettt 3 i
D w s KUK N0 :? ™ 4 SLE INSTALLATION DRAN(RG FOR STUJ LOCA"108
& Erey » - S INTAGE A1R WEATCR RETURN CONNECTION SEOVIDED 87 Conantus
B00mErs oo i o § 8 PIN CONNECTOR - T3 3 Pin 0¥ WIRING WARKESS :SUPPLIZD B1
6 Pin snre m(l-o- iRy 3 e Conains) 60 P1n 1
ofu- ¢ 6 oFF 108 T OIN SUPPLIES 9 PN 31939 Muun (a"((lol Lo RCLUDES
g:-{. g:gz:g n--&:to,n. 26wty THROTTLE 3 PIN JI439 CORECTOR AXD POWLR )
ofw-25 6800 CRNSE ST 10LE VALIBATION S8 TCH [ -- ron 1L 3 posi TR sur o CORNECTORS 1NTO THE £4GINE un-(ss "o 8 comies
—— Lrtist Bt smtce st viee H 8 oatatim conxfcica ¢3 pivr sif vige E
TRGINE BARE SWITCH [ ) — v G
e foanrce swiices Aneal smrica . 14 1
| CLuTew switew ¢ aeang switew X i) - !
coust oveet twuxce
CRUISE OWIOFF SwITCH = s -
- 8 Lo ansr i s
Al Al o
peaesto 1€ 3wTcH 0 aur Gov swien B P B (3R0VIDED BY O[M) 2 AXG (PROVIDED BY OFMI § AWG
oatear oFw SwiICH H ‘0 BanILaY (o
N - . S Lot e N 5 a
AUTEANATE 1DLE SWITCK L2 F— X Lo 3 z A JLPR0VIDED Br Ofu) ¢ awt [_JW
F J1AGHOSTIC SWITCK H =gy 2 60
N 3 oot owenor e 0VA0ED B 0Fu) ¢
IPF OVERRIDE SWIICH 4 si0 L.~@«L_qv_m1_,&”.g _/\/vv\
MR SR ¢ ll
WAUAL FAN SEITCH - ::. -~ s (v souEwolDs TES A l
” 800S1 POYER SWITCK " up GROUND CONRECTFD 8T
1o ey A KEATERS  cranies 6AG SUPPLIED
15C1 SWiICH 31 CLnNs
152 swiick Li2zuka 1, 12v s1sTEN
153 SWITCR WITH VALIDATION \:Ln—_l’—. 1K1 0l gl phpalige | s viee H win
u
st g e —— .
- AL Jorot awuicernn e o L oES ot 3 rotation
virA ALT 10R0UE SW 7 OFw TEwp R switen
uice
E 56 DROOP "
resed
lachoug 1LR 125 4
" st s (PROVIDED BY OiM1 § ARG
" s100 Low an g v A0t s | i o gatigar o . ~
o g w i Sov i 2 I —
=~ 016 4 W Lad st Lo pvte
. "0 eAtICRY N\
. w10 StaRT L s t-loaueLites 24v S0LER0I0S !
L o L ETUL R : P T ]
an CLUTCH  CGEDO— e 38 |ven cLuten rew oz awe: — o aw
omsh P » j
ser i F o2 H
OPTIOMAL 3 Pin SENSOR oo
2} e B KEateas eaoued conmrcieo a1
2 A_z'ﬂlu " % SUPPLIED
03t
21Cs Contno. e v susttn
viee D
a2
T OMAL 5 Pin COOLART s ouL cutPuT & ¢ axr) CRI(T 7T cwonmia i 49| DUALCUT & 12 AMP)
LOvEL SENs0R “a: { e
aar ' ouny outet B 12wy CETTE)L B LR 48] umoot 8 2 mm s
Py — STARTCR LoCKouT Stcon i3
DEUTSCH DRC2S-305-04
c % i
,J Jon CSEE NOTE 1) 12 Awe
n (PROVIDED 1 OM)
— {5 31— o 1
K L PLIED 18 o108 Ve
P T 420 TORIRATING A(S1TOR BTRICY p1bS
L S BB
1 a2 wey i vice d £RGINE BLOCS (S ROTE 4
(2R0VIDLD 8Y OLM) Jraust OFM-SUPPLIER 9-P1N DATALIXE CORKECTOR
{2ROVI060 8" GM) STaateR AiEanaton
wivE
i
(nlml BAAE O0/0F¢ 1nPyT ’
L e e s 4 0 [ ~) |
" R0 & ocw ™
| 2R0VI0(0 81
3 - Lt
i 2R0V10E0 87 0w
| | EINAUST/ENGIXT BRARE
(3R0V1000 87 O(1
weeH Z/____
WASTELR DISCORKEC] SWIlCH ll(li‘ AT) TOL(FAR I%
%G 1xl 300k ASHT TH4 SM- 1994
A (SEE ROTE 41
GR0URD TLRwINAL
8 7 [ | 5 T 4 3 r 2 1

134



135

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION

NUMBER

1803475

PART

NUMBER
1801420
1802542
1800336
1801422
1801419
1800286
1802543
1801478
1800291
1801476
1800911
1802544

SENDING UNITS INSTALLATION

DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER TEMPERATURE SENDER
TRANSMISSION CLUTCH PRESSURE SENDER
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
ENGINE OIL PRESSURE SENDER
WATER TEMPERATURE SENDER
WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
STRAIGHT PIPE REDUCER BUSHING 1 TO 1/2
STRAIGHT MALE PIPE 1/8" TO 1/8"
STEEL PIPE COUPLING - 1/8"
90 DEG 1/8 PIPE ELBOW M-F
1/8 PIPE SERVICE TEE M-F-F
FEMALE PIPE TO MALE ISO ADAPTER - 1/8

HFERRRPRRPRPRRRER

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK,

ILLINOIS 60131

TEL: (847)451-1224

Page 1



136

O
a o o o] O
g o o O
\\? 13
b
11 10
L
0w
i il
11
el | k
i r o
- - - -— + -
U 1)
K e
Y \ / s
Tusces SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
%ms 11415 MELROSE AVENUE
INSTALLATION ;% :;: FRANKLIN PARX, RLINOIS 80131
mg: DECMALS +/- SENDING UNITS INSTALLATION

- FOR CUMMINS DIESEL ENGINE
G-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPEcPED | MODEL 181
ARE N INCHES DRAWN BY: R.O.

BEEFSSE”  |wiw |7 D405




137

ALTERNATOR ~ ALTERNATOR AIR URE Low
NIIT_ CHARGH RN VOLTMETER ORET> PRESY SUTon LE &
=" 1 T r r—
¥ : : '
1 |11 18 1 [
[ | ] T
16 20 44 |1 |4e :u ,' v: leo L
TORQUE
CONVERTER DRIVE OfL HYDRAULIC ENGINE ENGINE
FUEL LEVEL  TEMPERATURE  PRESSURE oL TEMP WATER TEMP Ol PRESS
GAUGE GAUGE GAUGE GAUGE GAUGE
|
lis 8 5 58 g 8 s 8
1 les =5 28 28 29 30 23 4
] ] ) £ L0 y)
1 1 1 1 |
3 30 41
— - — - - —®— - - -—® —
rg & r& IFr
i T: . I’: 1% r: % ]’:
1 ] 1 1 1 | | |
L L L L
1 | ] 1 ] | | 1
1 1 1 ] | | 1 1
L——J L__J Lo_J L__J
¢ TEMP HYD. OIL ENGINE WATER  ENGINE OIL
SENDER SENDER SENDER-
STEERING MODE
SELECTOR SWITCH
B
NOTE: SOME ITEMS SHOWN ARE
|
= _~ JUNCTIGN PANEL. CIRCUIT NUMB
- sl 4
— - \TOR LICENSE 1 l} —
BACK-UP LIGHTS  BACK—UP L MASTER STARTER ALTERNA P ,‘_:_{_,, ® INDICATES PASSAGE THRI




ERNA’ "o
I AR VOLMETER  CAUGE ORES "
RNING LIGHT
"4
7 10a
! : CIRCUIT BREAKER
"us
| % 108 L
-] 2 ]
; i T
DRIVE OIL HYDRAULIC ENGINE ENGINE
PRE! oL TEMP WATER TEMP OlL. PRESS
GAUGE GAUGE GAUGE GE
r
(]
TR H g
§ 118 L 8 DEFRDSTER DEFRDSTER DEFROSTER DEFROSTER
[ FAN MOTOR FAN SWITCH FAN SWITCH FAN MOTOR
29 | les 23 30 28 4
£ o) L ) ) Lo 1
1 1 |
2 30 41
—,,——- - — - —® ——-—— - — - — ——— -
HRC PILOT

| EQ— | L——

HYD. OiL ENGINE WATER
JEMP. JEMP.
SENDER SENDER

————=

ENGINE OiL
RE
SENDER

NOTE: SOME ITEMS SHOWN ARE OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

/— JUNCTION PANEL CIRCUIT NUMBER

4
® ~—— INDICATES PASSAGE THROUGH JUNCTION PANEL

REAR
HI-RAIL DN

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11413 MELROSE AVENUE
PARK, LLNOIS 80131

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MODEL 181 ELECTRIC DRIVE CONTROL

DRAWN BY: Jx,

wmsam | © D1—726




